from the placement of the Ordinary Shares and Conditional Share Rights and
the Promoters’ Capital Increase of SPAXS which took place between January and
February 2018, net of the relative tax effects;

(v) in the fifth column (v), “Withdrawal”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the
effects of the exercising by the holders of SPAXS Ordinary Shares of their withdrawal
right;

(vi) in the sixth column (vi), “Acquisition”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the
effects resulting from the purchase by SPAXS of 99.2% of the shares of BIP;

(vii) in the seventh column (vii), “Consolidation and reverse merger”, the pro-forma
adjustments arising from the effect of consolidating BIP in SPAXS and of the reverse
merger of SPAXS into BIP;

(viii) in the eighth column (viii), “PRO-FORMA”, the pro-forma figures of illimity resulting
from the sum of the preceding columns (iii) to (vii).

Illimity S.p.A. Prospectus

–  43

 Pro-forma statement of financial position as of 31 December 2017

(Thousands of euros) SPAXS
(i)

BIP
(ii)

Combined
(iii)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS PRO-FORMA
(viii)

Adjustment
(iv)

Withdrawal
(v)

Acquisition
(vi)

Consolidation
and reverse

merger
(vii)

Cash and cash
equivalents 13 26,926 26,939 37 0 0 0 26,976

Financial assets 0 1,033,114 1,033,114 607,915 (37,679) (44,739) 0 1,558,611

Equity investments 0 0 0 0 0 55,532 (55,532) 0

Tangible and intangible
assets 0 1,659 1,659 0 0 0 21,643 23,302

Other assets 14 12,714 12,728 3,474 0 0 0 16,202

Total assets 27 1,074,413 1,074,440 611,426 (37,679) 10,793 (33,889) 1,625,091

Financial liabilities 0 999,601 999,601 0 0 0 0 999,601

Other liabilities 58 14,226 14,284 471 0 0 25,679 40,434

Provisions 0 516 516 0 0 0 0 516

Net equity (31) 60,070 60,039 610,955 (37,679) 10,793 (59,568) 584,540

Total liabilities and
equity 27 1,074,413 1,074,440 611,426 (37,679) 10,793 (33,889) 1,625,091

 Pro-forma statements at 30 June 2018

The pro-forma statements present respectively:

(i) in the first column (i), “SPAXS”, the interim financial statements of SPAXS for 1H
2018;

(ii) in the second column (ii), “BIP”, the interim financial statements of BIP for 1H 2018;

(iii) in the third column (iii), “Combined”, the amounts resulting from the sum of the
two preceding columns (i) and (ii);

(iv) in the fourth column (iv), “Adjustments”, the pro-forma adjustments regarding:
(1) the tax effects relating to the placement costs and other listing expenses, (2)
the costs from ordinary operations, net of the tax effect, (3) the reclassification of

[…]

deferred listing expenses in order to represent these as if they had already been
settled in cash, (4) the recognition of the tax effect resulting from the economic
growth benefit scheme (ACE) and the recognition of the deferred taxes resulting
from the tax loss of SPAXS;

(v) in the fifth column (v), “Withdrawal”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the
effects of the exercising by the holders of SPAXS Ordinary Shares of their withdrawal
right;

(vi) in the sixth column (vi), “Acquisition”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the
effects resulting from the purchase by SPAXS of 99.2% of the shares of BIP;

(vii) in the seventh column (vii), “Consolidation and reverse merger”, the pro-forma
adjustments arising from the effect of consolidating BIP in SPAXS and of the reverse
merger of SPAXS into BIP;

(viii) in the eighth column (viii), “PRO-FORMA”, the pro-forma figures of illimity resulting
from the sum of the preceding columns (iii) to (vii).

Illimity S.p.A. Prospectus

44 –

Pro-forma statement of financial position as of 30 June 2018

(Thousands of euros) SPAXS
(i)

BIP
(ii)

Combined
(iii)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS PRO-
FORMA

(viii)Adjustment
(iv)

Withdrawal
(v)

Acquisition
(vi)

Consolidation
and reverse

merger
(vii)

Cash and cash
equivalents 0 16,811 16,811 0 0 0 0 16,811

Financial assets 613,698 996,733 1,610,431 (6,667) (37,679) (44,739) (9,161) 1,512,185

Equity investments 0 0 0 0 0 55,532 (55,532) 0

Tangible and intangible
assets 6 1,862 1,868 0 0 0 21,643 23,511

Other assets 9 20,415 20,424 3,474 0 (4,483) 3,030 22,445

Total assets 613,713 1,035,821 1,649,534 (3,193) (37,679) 6,310 (40,020)1,574,952

Financial liabilities 0 965,909 965,909 0 0 0 0 965,909

Other liabilities 9,825 18,614 28,439 (6,667) 0 0 10,616 32,388

Provisions 0 287 287 0 0 0 0 287

Net equity 603,888 51,011 654,899 3,474 (37,679) 6,310 (50,636) 576,368

Total liabilities and
equity 613,713 1,035,821 1,649,534 (3,193) (37,679) 6,310 (40,020)1,574,952

 Pro-forma income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2018

SPAXS
(i)

BIP
(ii)

Combined
(iii)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS PRO-FORM
(viii)

Adjustment
(iv)

Withdrawal
(v)

Acquisition
(vi)

Consolidation
and reverse

merger
(vii)

Net profit (loss) from
banking activities 245 7,340 7,585 0 0 0 794 8,379

Operating expenses (3,889) (6,264) (10,153) (2,409) 0 (4,483) 0 (17,045)

Profits (losses) from the
disposal of investments 0 (2) (2) 0 0 0 0 (2)

Profit (loss) from
continuing operations
before taxes (3,643) 1,074 (2,569) (2,409) - (4,483) 794 (8,668)

Income tax on profit (loss)
from continuing operations 0 (393) (393) 3,073 (78) (263) 2,340

Profit (loss) for the
period (3,643) 681 (2,962) 664 (78) (4,483) 531 (6,328)

of which non-recurring 247 (78) (4,483) 0 (4,314)

Illimity S.p.A. Prospectus

–  45

 Pro-forma statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2018

SPAXS
(i)

BIP
(ii)

Combined
(iii)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS PRO-
FORMA

(viii)Adjustment
(iv)

Withdrawal
(v)

Acquisition
(vi)

Consolidation
and reverse

merger
(vii)

Net cash from (used in)
operating activities  369  (10,432) (10,063)  1,939  (78)  (4,483)  531 (12,154)

Net cash from (used in)
investing activities (607,900)  317 (607,583)  –  37,679  –  – (569,904)

Net cash from (used in)
financing activities 607,531  – 607,531  – (37,679)  –  – 569,852

Changes to the income
statement not reflected in
the pro-forma statement
of financial position  –  – –  (1,939)  78  4,483  (531) 2,091

NET CASH GENERATED
(USED) IN THE PERIOD – (10,115) (10,115)  –  –  –  –  (10,115)

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the period  –  26,926 26,926  –  –  –  – 26,926

Net cash generated
(used) in the period  - (10,115) (10,115)  –  –  –  –  (10,115)

Cash and cash
equivalents: effect of
changes in exchange
rates  –  – –  –  –  –  – –

Cash and cash
equivalents at the end of
the period –  16,811 16,811  –  –  –  –  16,811

 Pro-forma statements at 30 September 2018

[…]

the tax effects relating to the placement costs and listing expenses, (2) the costs
from ordinary operations, net of the tax effect, (3) the reclassification of deferred
listing expenses in order to represent these as if they had already been settled
in cash, (4) the recognition of the tax effect resulting from the economic growth
benefit scheme (ACE) and the recognition of the deferred taxes resulting from the
tax loss of SPAXS;

(iii) in the third column (iii), “Withdrawal”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the
effects of the exercising by the holders of SPAXS Ordinary Shares of their withdrawal
right;

(iv) in the fourth column (iv), “Reverse merger”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from
the effect of the reverse merger of SPAXS into BIP;

(v) in the fifth column (v), “PRO-FORMA”, the pro-forma figures of illimity resulting
from the sum of the preceding columns (i) to (iv).

Illimity S.p.A. Prospectus

46 –

 Pro-forma statement of financial position as of 30 September 2018

(Thousands of euros) Consolidated
SPAXS

(i)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS illimity
PRO-FORMA

(v)Adjustments
(ii)

Withdrawal
(iii)

Reverse
merger

(iv)

Cash and cash equivalents 76,596 0 0 0 76,596

Financial assets 1,360,126 (6,667) (37,679) 0 1,315,780

Equity investments 0 0 0 0 0

Tangible and intangible assets 23,490 0 0 0 23,490

Other assets 29,306 3,475 0 0 32,781

Total assets 1,489,518 (3,192) (37,679) 0 1,448,647

Financial liabilities 845,601 0 0 0 845,601

Other liabilities 83,657 (6,667) (50,909) 0 26,081

Provisions 443 0 0 0 443

Net equity 559,532 3,475 13,230 285 576,522

Total liabilities and equity 1,489,233 (3,192) (37,679) 285 1,448,647

 Pro-forma income statement for the nine months ended 30 September 2018

Consolidated
SPAXS

(i)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS illimity
PRO-FORMA

(v)Adjustments
(ii)

Withdrawal
(iii)

Reverse
merger

(iv)

Net profit (loss) from banking activities 0 (1,357) 0 1,191 (166)

Operating expenses (8,247) (16,748) 0 0 (24,996)

Profit (loss) on the sale of investments 0 (2) 0 0 (2)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations
before taxes (7,846) (18,107) 0 1,191 (24,762)

Income tax on profit (loss) from continuing
operations (393) 3,073 (78) (263) 2,340

Profit (loss) for the period (7,846) (9,035) (117) 797 (16,200)

of which non-recurring (4,124) (117) 0 (4,241)

Illimity S.p.A. Prospectus

–  47

Pro-forma statement of cash flows for the nine months ended 30 September 2018

Consolidated
SPAXS

(i)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS illimity
PRO-FORMA

(v)Adjustments
(ii)

 Withdrawal
(iii)

Reverse
merger

(iv)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities  (400,009)  (9,035)  (51,025)  797  (459,272)

Net cash from (used in) investing activities  (28,309)  –  37,679  –  9,370

Net cash from (used in) financing activities  504,914  –  13,229  –  518,143

Changes to the income statement not reflected in the
pro-forma statement of financial position  –  9,035  117  (797)  8,355

NET CASH GENERATED (USED) IN THE PERIOD)  76,596  –  –  –  76,596

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period  –  –  –  –  –

Net cash generated (used) in the period  76,596  –  –  –  76,596

Cash and cash equivalents: effect of changes in exchange
rates  –  –  –  –  –

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  76,596  –  –  –  76,596

B.9 Forecast or estimate of 2018 result

Chapter 13 of the Prospectus presents the information regarding the Issuer’s 2018-2023

[…]

(iv) in the fourth column (iv), “Adjustments”, the pro-forma adjustments resulting from the
placement of the Ordinary Shares and Conditional Share Rights and the Promoters’ Capital
Increase of SPAXS which took place between January and February 2018, net of the relative
tax effects;

(v) in the fifth column (v), “Withdrawal”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the effects of the
exercising by the holders of SPAXS Ordinary Shares of their withdrawal right;

(vi) in the sixth column (vi), “Acquisition”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the effects
resulting from the purchase by SPAXS of 99.2% of the shares of BIP;

(vii) in the seventh column (vii), “Consolidation and reverse merger”, the pro-forma adjustments
arising from the effect of consolidating BIP in SPAXS and of the reverse merger of SPAXS
into BIP;

(viii) in the eighth column (viii), “PRO-FORMA”, the pro-forma figures of illimity resulting from
the sum of the preceding columns (iii) to (vii).

Illimity S.p.A. Prospectus

–  131

Pro-forma statement of financial position as of 31 December 2017

(Thousands of euros) SPAXS
(i)

BIP
(ii)

Combined
(iii)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS illimity
PRO-FORMA

(viii)Adjustments
(iv)

Withdrawal
(v)

Acquisition
(vi)

Consolidation
and reverse

merger
(vii)

Cash and cash equivalents 13 26,926 26,939 37 0 0 0 26,976

Financial assets 0 1,033,114 1,033,114 607,915 (37,679) (44,739) 0 1,558,611

Equity investments 0 0 0 0 0 55,532 (55,532) 0

Tangible and intangible assets 0 1,659 1,659 0 0 0 21,643 23,302

Other assets 14 12,714 12,728 3,474 0 0 0 16,202

Total assets 27 1,074,413 1,074,440 611,426 (37,679) 10,793 (33,889) 1,625,091

Financial liabilities 0 999,601 999,601 0 0 0 0 999,601

Other liabilities 58 14,226 14,284 471 0 0 25,679 40,434

Provisions 0 516 516 0 0 0 0 516

Net equity (31) 60,070 60,039 610,955 (37,679) 10,793 (59,568) 584,540

Total liabilities and equity 27 1,074,413 1,074,440 611,426 (37,679) 10,793 (33,889) 1,625,091

The main pro-forma adjustments regard the following items:

• financial assets: this item shows a net increase of EUR 525.5 million, due to the recognition
of the proceeds from the placement of the Ordinary Shares and Conditional Share Rights
and the Promoters’ Capital Increase, net of commissions of EUR 607.9 million paid to the
placement banks, the effect of which is partially offset by the payment of EUR 37.7 million
made on the exercising of the withdrawal rights and the portion of the price settled in cash
relating to the acquisition of BIP amounting to EUR 44.7 million;

• intangible assets: this item includes the recognition of goodwill of EUR 21.6 million arising

[…]

to represent these as if they had already been settled in cash, (4) the recognition of the tax
effect resulting from the economic growth benefit scheme (ACE) and the recognition of the
deferred taxes resulting from the tax loss of SPAXS;

(v) in the fifth column (v), “Withdrawal”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the effects of the
exercising by the holders of SPAXS Ordinary Shares of their withdrawal right;

(vi) in the sixth column (vi), “Acquisition”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the effects
resulting from the purchase by SPAXS of 99.2% of the shares of BIP;

(vii) in the seventh column (vii), “Consolidation and reverse merger”, the pro-forma adjustments
arising from the effect of consolidating BIP in SPAXS and of the reverse merger of SPAXS
into BIP;

(viii) in the eighth column (viii), “PRO-FORMA”, the pro-forma figures of illimity resulting from
the sum of the preceding columns (iii) to (vii).

Pro-forma statement of financial position as of 30 June 2018

(Thousands of euros) SPAXS
(i)

BIP
(ii)

Combined
(iii)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS illimity
PRO-FORMA

(viii)Adjustments
(iv)

Withdrawal
(v)

Acquisition
(vi)

Consolidation
and reverse

merger
(vii)

Cash and cash
equivalents 0 16,811 16,811 0 0 0 0 16,811

Financial assets 613,698 996,733 1,610,431 (6,667) (37,679) (44,739) (9,161) 1,512,185

Equity investments 0 0 0 0 0 55,532 (55,532) 0

Tangible and intangible
assets 6 1,862 1,868 0 0 0 21,643 23,511

Other assets 9 20,415 20,424 3,474 0 (4,483) 3,030 22,445

Total assets 613,713 1,035,821 1,649,534 (3,193) (37,679) 6,310 (40,020) 1,574,952

Financial liabilities 0 965,909 965,909 0 0 0 0 965,909

Other liabilities 9,825 18,614 28,439 (6,667) 0 0 10,616 32,388

Provisions 0 287 287 0 0 0 0 287

Net equity 603,888 51,011 654,899 3,474 (37,679) 6,310 (50,636) 576,368

Total liabilities and
equity 613,713 1,035,821 1,649,534 (3,193) (37,679) 6,310 (40,020) 1,574,952

The main pro-forma adjustments regard the following items:

• financial assets: this item shows a net decrease of EUR 98.2 million, attributable to bank
commissions of EUR 6.7 million relating to deferred listing costs, the payment of EUR 37.7
million made on the exercising of withdrawal rights and the portion of the price settled in
cash relating to the acquisition of BIP amounting to EUR 44.7 million;

• intangible assets: this item includes the recognition of goodwill of EUR 21.6 million arising
from the provisional accounting for the excess of the price paid for the purchase of BIP and

[…]

the commissions paid to the placement banks, EUR 0.2 million from temporary differences
on the consultancy costs incurred for the placement of the Ordinary Shares and EUR 3.0
million from temporary differences on the value adjustments made to financial assets
represented by HTC and HTCS instruments, partially offset by a reversal of EUR 4.5 million
for other assets relating to the consultancy costs charged to BIP as part of the search for
new investors;

• other liabilities: this item includes a net reduction of EUR 98.2 million arising from the
reversal of the liability for bank commissions relating to deferred listing costs for EUR 6.7
million considered already paid, and an entry to reconcile the difference between the book
value of BIP’s equity at 31 December 2017 and the corresponding amount at the acquisition
date, following the criteria established for the preparation of the pro-forma statements.

Pro-forma income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2018

SPAXS
(i)

BIP
(ii)

Combined
(iii)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS Illimity
PRO-FORMA

(viii)Adjustments
(iv)

Withdrawal
(v)

Acquisition
(vi)

Consolidation
and reverse

merger
(vii)

Net profit (loss) from
banking activities 245 7,340 7,585 0 0 0 794 8,379

Operating expenses (3,889) (6,264) (10,153) (2,409) 0 (4,483) 0 (17,045)

Profit (loss) on the sale
of investments 0 (2) (2) 0 0 0 0 (2)

Profit (loss) from
continuing operations
before taxes (3,643) 1,074 (2,569) (2,409) - (4,483) 794 (8,668)

Income tax 0 (393) (393) 3,073 (78) (263) 2,340

Profit (loss) for the
period (3,643) 681 (2,962) 664 (78) (4,483) 531 (6,328)

of which non-recurring 247 (78) (4,483) 0 (4,314)

The main pro-forma adjustments regard the following items:

• net profit (loss) from banking activities: this item includes interest income of EUR 0.8
million in order to reflect the effective interest rate of the adjustment of HTC and HTCS
instruments to fair value made on the allocation of the price paid to acquire BIP;

• operating expenses: these increase by EUR 6.9 million, the difference being attributable to
personnel expenses of EUR 1.5 million regarding costs of a non-recurring nature arising
from the extraordinary transaction carried out during the period, other administrative
expenses of EUR 0.9 million relating to the costs incurred for the Ferrante Aporti leasing
fees and costs of EUR 4.5 million arising from the consultancy fees charged to BIP as part of
the search for new investors;

• income taxes: a positive effect of EUR 3.0 million was made to this item attributable
to income of EUR 0.7 million arising from the tax effects of the preceding points, the
recognition of deferred tax income of EUR 1 million on the tax losses of SPAXS and the
recognition of a tax benefit of EUR 1.3 million resulting from the economic growth benefit
scheme (ACE).

Illimity S.p.A. Prospectus

134 –

Pro-forma statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2018

SPAXS
(i)

BIP
(ii)

Combined
(iii)

Adjustments
(iv)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS Illimity
PRO-

FORMA
(viii)

Withdrawal
(v)

Acquisition
(vi)

Consolidation
and reverse

merger
(vii)

Net cash from (used in)
operating activities  369  (10,432) (10,063)  1,939  (78)  (4,483)  531 (12,154)

Net cash from (used in)
investing activities (607,900)  317 (607,583)  –  37,679  –  – (569,904)

Net cash from (used in)
financing activities 607,531  – 607,531  – (37,679)  –  – 569,852

Changes to the income
statement not reflected in
the pro-forma statement of
financial position  –  – -  (1,939)  78  4,483  (531) 2,091

NET CASH GENERATED
(USED) IN THE PERIOD  - (10,115) (10,115)  –  –  –  –  (10,115)

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the period  –  26,926 26,926  –  –  –  – 26,926

Net cash generated (used) in
the period  - (10,115) (10,115)  –  –  –  –  (10,115)

Cash and cash equivalents:
effect of changes in exchange
rates  –  – -  –  –  –  – -

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the period  -  16,811 16,811  –  –  –  –  16,811

The adjustments reflect the effects of the adjustments made in the previous section on cash

[…]

effects relating to the placement costs and listing expenses, (2) the costs from ordinary
operations, net of the tax effect, (3) the reclassification of deferred listing expenses in order
to represent these as if they had already been settled in cash, (4) the recognition of the tax
effect resulting from the economic growth benefit scheme (ACE) and the recognition of the
deferred taxes resulting from the tax loss of SPAXS;

(iii) in the third column (iii), “Withdrawal”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the effects of
the exercising by the holders of SPAXS Ordinary Shares of their withdrawal right;

Illimity S.p.A. Prospectus

–  135

(iv) in the fourth column (iv), “Reverse merger”, the pro-forma adjustments arising from the
effect of the reverse merger of SPAXS into BIP;

(v) in the fifth column (v), “PRO-FORMA”, the pro-forma figures of illimity resulting from the
sum of the preceding columns (i) to (iv).

Pro-forma statement of financial position as of 30 September 2018

(Thousands of euros) Consolidated
SPAXS

(i)

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS Illimity
PRO-FORMA

(v)Adjustments
(ii)

Withdrawal
(iii)

Reverse
merger

(iv)

Cash and cash equivalents 76,596 0 0 0 76,596

Financial assets 1,360,126 (6,667) (37,679) 0 1,315,780

Equity investments 0 0 0 0 0

Tangible and intangible assets 23,490 0 0 0 23,490

Other assets 29,306 3,475 0 0 32,781

Total assets 1,489,518 (3,192) (37,679) 0 1,448,647

Financial liabilities 845,601 0 0 0 845,601

Other liabilities 83,657 (6,667) (50,909) 0 26,081

Provisions 443 0 0 0 443

Net equity 559,532 3,475 13,230 285 576,522

Liabilities and equity 1,489,233 (3,192) (37,679) 285 1,448,647

The main pro-forma adjustments regard the following items:

• financial assets: this item shows a net decrease of EUR 44.4 million, attributable to bank
commissions of EUR 6.7 million relating to deferred listing costs and payments of EUR 37.7
million made on the exercising of withdrawal rights

• other assets: this item increases by EUR 3.5 million due to the recognition of deferred tax
assets of EUR 6.5 million, of which EUR 3.3 million arising from temporary differences
on the commissions paid to the placement banks and EUR 0.2 million from temporary
differences on the consultancy costs incurred for the placement of the Ordinary Shares;

• other liabilities: this item includes a net reduction of EUR 57.6 million arising from the
reversal of the liability for bank commissions relating to deferred listing costs for EUR 6.7
million and the liability recognised for the exercising of withdrawal rights of EUR 50.9
million, which is considered already paid.

Illimity S.p.A. Prospectus

136 –

Pro-forma income statement for the nine months ended 30 September 2018

Consolidated
SPAXS

(i)

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS Illimity
PRO-FORMA

(v)Adjustments
(ii)

Withdrawal
(iii)

Consolidation
and reverse

merger
(iv)

Net profit (loss) from banking activities 0 (1,357) 0 1,191 (166)

Operating expenses (8,247) (16,748) 0 0 (24,996)

Profits (losses) from the disposal of investments 0 (2) 0 0 (2)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations before
taxes (7,846) (18,107) 0 1,191 (24,762)

Income tax (393) 3,073 (78) (263) 2,340

Profit (loss) for the period (7,846) (9,035) (117) 797 (16,200)

of which non-recurring (4,124) (117) 0 (4,241)

The main pro-forma adjustments regard the following items:

• the recognition of BIP’s income statement for the first nine months of 2018, which presents
a net loss of EUR 1.4 million from banking activities, operating expenses of EUR 15.7 million
and a net loss of EUR 12.5 million, as well as additional adjustments to the following items;

• an increase in interest income of EUR 1.2 million to reflect the effective interest rate of the
adjustment of HTC and HTCS instruments to fair value made on the allocation of the price
paid to acquire BIP;

• an increase other administrative expenses of EUR 1.3 million relating to recurring costs for